Received January 26, 2022, accepted February 20, 2022, date of publication February 24, 2022, date of current version March 4, 2022.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3154064
On the Behavior of Self-Triplexing SIW Cavity
Backed Antenna With Non-Linear Replicated
Hybrid Slot for C and X-Band Applications
AMIT KUMAR 1, MUNISH KUMAR 2, (Graduate Student Member, IEEE),
AND AMIT KUMAR SINGH1
1Department of Electronics Engineering, IIT BHU, Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh 221005, India

system for ultra-wide multi-band systems 3.1–4.8 GHz,’’ ISAST Trans.
Electron. Signal Process., vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 95–100, 2007.
[5] P. Cheong, K.-F. Chang, W.-W. Choi, and K.-W. Tam, ‘‘A highly inte-
grated antenna-triplexer with simultaneous three-port isolations based on
multi-mode excitation,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 63, no. 1,
pp. 363–368, Jan. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2014.2364299.
22958 VOLUME 10, 2022
A. Kumar et al.: On Behavior of Self-Triplexing SIW Cavity Backed Antenna With NLR-HS for C and X-Band Applications
[6] D.-K. Park, R. Waterhouse, Y. Qian, and T. Itoh, ‘‘Self-diplexed integrated
antenna transceiver for wireless applications,’’ in IEEE Antennas Propag.
Soc. Int. Symp. Dig. Held Conjunct USNC/URSI Nat. Radio Sci. Meeting,
vol. 3, Jul. 2001, pp. 444–447, doi: 10.1109/APS.2001.960130.
[7] Y. Chung, S.-S. Jeon, D. Ahn, J.-I. Choi, and T. Itoh, ‘‘High isolation dual-
polarized patch antenna using integrated defected ground structure,’’ IEEE
Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 14, no. 1, pp. 4–6, Jan. 2004, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2003.821501.
[8] F. J. Herraiz-Martinez, E. Ugarte-Munoz, V. Gonzalez-Posadas,
L. E. Garcia-Munoz, and D. Segovia-Vargas, ‘‘Self-diplexed patch
antennas based on metamaterials for active RFID systems,’’ IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 57, no. 5, pp. 1330–1340, May 2009, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2009.2017301.
[9] L. Inclan-Sanchez, J. L. Vaquez-Roy, and E. Rajo-Iglesias, ‘‘High isolation
proximity coupledmultilayer patch antenna for dual-frequency operation,’’
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 56, no. 4, pp. 1180–1183, Apr. 2008,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2008.919218.
[10] J. Montero-de-Paz, E. Ugarte-Muñoz, F. J. Herraiz-Martinez,
V. González-Posadas, L. E. García-Muñoz, and D. Segovia-Vargas,
‘‘Multifrequency self-diplexed single patch antennas loaded with split
ring resonators,’’ Prog. Electromagn. Res., vol. 113, pp. 47–66, 2011, doi:
10.2528/PIER10121703.
[11] S. Fallahzadeh, H. Bahrami, A. Akbarzadeh, and M. Tayarani, ‘‘High-
isolation dual-frequency operation patch antenna using spiral defected
microstrip structure,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 9,
pp. 122–124, 2010, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2010.2043810.
[12] Y. Rikuta andH.Arai, ‘‘A self-diplexing antenna using stacked patch anten-
nas,’’ in IEEE Antennas Propag. Soc. Int. Symp. Transmitting Waves Prog.
Next Millennium Dig. Held Conjunct USNC/URSI Nat. Radio Sci. Meeting
C, vol. 4, Jul. 2000, pp. 2212–2215, doi: 10.1109/APS.2000.874933.
[13] L. Inclan-Sanchez, J.-L. Vazquez-Roy, and E. Rajo-Iglesias, ‘‘Diplexed
dual-polarization proximity coupled patch antenna,’’ in Proc. IEEE
Antennas Propag. Soc. Int. Symp., Jun. 2007, pp. 2061–2064, doi:
10.1109/APS.2007.4395930.
[14] M. Bozzi, L. Perregrini, K. Wu, and P. Arcioni, ‘‘Current and future
research trends in substrate integrated waveguide technology,’’ Radioengi-
neering, vol. 18, no. 2, pp. 201–209, 2009.
[15] A. Kumar, M. Kumar, and A. K. Singh, ‘‘Substrate integrated waveguide
cavity backed wideband slot antenna for 5G applications,’’ Radioengineer-
ing, vol. 30, no. 3, pp. 480–487, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.13164/re.2021.0480.
[16] N. Nguyen-Trong and C. Fumeaux, ‘‘Half-mode substrate-integrated
waveguides and their applications for antenna technology: A review of the
possibilities for antenna design,’’ IEEE Antennas Propag. Mag., vol. 60,
no. 6, pp. 20–31, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/MAP.2018.2870587.
[17] K. Kumar and S. Dwari, ‘‘Substrate integrated waveguide cavity-backed
self-triplexing slot antenna,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett.,
vol. 16, pp. 3249–3252, 2017, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2017.2771510.
[18] S. Mukherjee, S. Ghosh, and A. Biswas, ‘‘Design of compact SIW cavity
backed self-triplexing planar slot antenna for triple band application,’’ in
Proc. 15th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propag. (EuCAP), Mar. 2021, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.23919/EuCAP51087.2021.9411029.
[19] D. Chaturvedi, A. Kumar, and S. Raghavan, ‘‘An integrated SIW
cavity-backed slot antenna-triplexer,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag.
Lett., vol. 17, no. 8, pp. 1557–1560, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.
2018.2855051.
[20] A. Iqbal, M. A. Selmi, L. F. Abdulrazak, O. A. Saraereh, N. K. Mallat,
and A. Smida, ‘‘A compact substrate integrated waveguide cavity-backed
self-triplexing antenna,’’ IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II, Exp. Briefs, vol. 67,
no. 11, pp. 2362–2366, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2020.2966527.
[21] A. Kumar and S. Raghavan, ‘‘Design of SIW cavity-backed self-triplexing
antenna,’’ Electron. Lett., vol. 54, no. 10, pp. 611–612, May 2018, doi:
10.1049/el.2017.4775.
[22] A. Kumar, D. Chaturvedi, M. Saravanakumar, and S. Raghavan, ‘‘SIW
cavity-backed self-triplexing antenna with T-shaped slot,’’ in Proc.
Asia–Pacific Microw. Conf. (APMC), Nov. 2018, pp. 1588–1590, doi:
10.23919/APMC.2018.8617526.
[23] S. Priya and S. Dwari, ‘‘A compact self-triplexing antenna using HMSIW
cavity,’’ IEEE AntennasWireless Propag. Lett., vol. 19, no. 5, pp. 861–865,
May 2020, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.2982533.
[24] S. K. K. Dash, Q. S. Cheng, R. K. Barik, N. C. Pradhan, and
K. S. Subramanian, ‘‘A compact triple-fed high-isolation SIW-based self-
triplexing antenna,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 19, no. 5,
pp. 766–770, May 2020, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.2979488.
[25] F. Xu and K. Wu, ‘‘Guided-wave and leakage characteristics of substrate
integrated waveguide,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 53, no. 1,
pp. 66–73, Jan. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2004.839303.
[26] G. Q. Luo, Z. F. Hu, Y. Liang, L. Y. Yu, and L. L. Sun, ‘‘Development